SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Services (hereafter the “Second
Amendment”), is made and entered into this 8th day of December, 2020, by and between
the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter
“County”) and Santa Barbara Unified School District (hereafter “Customer”). For
purposes of this Second Amendment, the County and Customer shall be referred to
collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement for Services with an effective
date of August 1, 2018, {hereafter the “Agreement”), by which County agreed to provide
School Resource Deputy services to Customer; and

WHEREAS, the original term of the Agreement commenced on August 1, 2018 and
continued through July 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment extended the Agreement from August 1, 2019
through July 31, 2020, also referred to as the First Extension; and

WHEREAS, Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term a second
time from November 2, 2020 to June 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is mutually agreed upon
as follows:

1. The term of the Agreement, Section 4, Term, is extended to June 30, 2021.

2. The Agreement is amended to include the attached terms set forth in Exhibit A-1,
SRD Guidelines, to this Second Amendment.

3. In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue

unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to be
effective on the date executed by the County.



Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Santa Barbara Sheriff’s Office

2/ 'ﬁjlz /

By:

A
Bilt Brown, Sheriff

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

By: Wichelle Montez (Feb 17, 2021 05:50 PST)
Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Ray Aromatorio
Risk Manager

By: %“A‘”:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: ZJZZ%@_

Bob Nelson, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Date: 3/7/207 /

CUSTOMER:
Santa Barbara Unified School District

R\)ﬁ? ) ~
By:  Slia (JINH /

Hilda Maldonado
Superintendent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

2

P ”f
By: &

Deputy



SRD GUIDELINES EXHIBIT A-1

A. The San Marcos High School Resource Deputy (SRD) is a sworn law enforcement officer who is
employed by the Santa Barbara County Sheriff's Office. The SRD’s direct supervisor will be a sergeant
with the Sheriff’s Office. The SRD acts as a conduit for law enforcement services between the Sheriff's
Department and the Santa Barbara Unified School District, specifically assigned to San Marcos High
School. The SMHS Principal, and/or his/her designee, shall act as the SRD’s liaison for law enforcement
services.

B. The SRD shall wear a distinctive Sheriff's Office uniform and shall drive a distinctly marked Sheriff’s
Department vehicle while conducting SRD business on campus.

C. During the SRD on-campus work shift, he/she shall conduct walk-around premise checks of the
entire campus while being available to perform law enforcement services as needed. The intent of the
campus walk-arounds is to provide opportunities for the SRD to positively interact with school staff, and
students, while enhancing campus safety. The SRD shall be readily accessible to campus personnel and
the school’s Administrators via school portable radio or cell phone. The SRD should advise a designated
campus Administrator if he/she needs to leave campus.

D. Upon request, the SRD shall be available to speak in classrooms to students on law enforcement
topics. Upon request and upon the SRD’s availability, he/she shall also provide appearances before site
councils, parent groups, and other groups associated with the campus as a speaker on law enforcement
topics.

E. All parties to this contract agree that any action that is committed by a juvenile or adult on school
grounds, for which there are criminal sanctions as identified by a California law code, is deemed to be a
criminalact. Any action that is committed on school grounds by a student which is in violation of a school
rule or policy shall be deemed a misbehavior. It shall be the responsibility of the SRD to address criminal
acts that occur on campus while it will be the responsibility of the school Administration to address on-
campus misbehavior.

E. The SRD shall not be involved in the administration of school-based discipline.  The SRD shall
not be involved in enforcing the school’s misbehavior rules or policies. Should the SRD, during his/her
campus walk-arounds, come across a student participating in misbehavior, the SRD may give the student
direction to cease the conduct. At the SRD’s discretion, he/she may escort the student to an appropriate
school Administrator.  Upon the request of a school Administrator, the SRD may assist a staff member in
the enforcement of a misbehavior rule.



G. Issuing of infraction citations to juveniles, or adults, will be at the sole discretion of the SRD.

H. The SRD is responsible for conducting misdemeanor and felony investigations into criminal
incidents that have occurred on school grounds. The SRD may be called on to conduct criminal
investigations of incidents that have occurred off campus. If a suspect can be identified in the criminal
case, the SRD will determine if the suspect will be warned, cited, a criminal complaint will be sought, or if
an arrest and booking into County Jail, or Juvenile Hall, will occur.

1. The SRD will conduct on-campus criminal investigations as discretely as possible and will
coordinate the logistics of the on-campus investigation with a schoo! Administrator.  The SRD will
coordinate on-campus interviews of witnesses, victims, and suspects with a schoo! Administrator. When
practicable, the SRD will question juvenile suspects in the presence of a school Administrator. The SRD
will endeavor to appraise a school Administrator of the status of on-campus criminal investigations should
the school have responsibilities in response to the incident.

J. The SRD shall provide other, non-criminal, law enforcement services to the school such as
investigating missing or runaway juveniles, assisting in suicidal subject cases, conducting home welfare
checks, aiding in crowd control for on-campus events, checking for students off campus in adjacent
neighborhoods or shopping centers, calling paramedics for medical emergencies, providing counseling to
staff members or students, quelling on-campus disagreements, and any other task the SRD has the ability
to accomplish, upon request, or is expected to perform pursuant to being a law enforcement officer.

K. The SRD shall provide a designated SBUSD official a quarterly statistical document detailing the
SRD activity that generated a law enforcement case number. It is not feasible for the SRD to exhaustively
report in the statistical document the many, non-case number assigned, interactions, or contacts, he/she
has with school staff, students, and parents each day.



Agreement #

AGREEMENT TO PROV]EDE SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT (hereafier Agreement) is made by and between the County of Santa
Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter COUNTY) and the SANTA

BARBARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, having its principal place of business at 720 Santa Barbara
Street, Santa Barbara, California 93001 (hereafter DISTRICT) wherein COUNTY agrees to provide and the

DISTRICT agrees to accept and pay for the services specified herein.

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT has requested the COUNTY, through its Sheriff’s Office, to
assist in the provision of necessary law enforcement services pursuant to a contractual agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, through its Sheriffs Office, has expressed willingness to
provide law enforcement assistancé on a cost reimbursement basis pursuant to contractual agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code 6502, the COUNTY, via its Board of
Supervisors is willing to enter into an Agreement on behalf of the Sheriff, to provide supplemental law
enforcement services to the DISTRICT in order to assist the DISTRICT in maintaining the safety and
security of the specified DISTRICT campuses and promoting a healthy learning environment for its

students.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. Sheriff Bill Brown at phone number (805) 681-

4290 is the representative of COUNTY and will administer this Agreement for and on behalf of COUNTY.
Superintendent Dr. Cary Matsuoka at phone number (805) 963-43387 x6201, is the authorized
representative for the DISTRICT. Changes in designated representatives shall be made only after advance

written notice to the other party.

2. _NOTICES. Any notice or consent required or permitted to be given under this Agreement

shall be given to the respective parties in writing, by first class mail, postage prepaid, or otherwise delivered

as follows:
To COUNTY: Contract Services Bureau, Santa Barbara County Sheriff
Office, 4434 Calle Real, Santa Barbara CA 93110
To DISTRICT: Dr. Cary Matsuoka, Superintendent, SANTA BARBARA UNIFIED .

SCHOOL DISTRICT, 720 Santa Barbara Street, Santa Barbara, California

93001. :
Or at such other address or to such other person that the parties may from time to time designate. Notices
and consents under this section, which are sent by mail, shall be deemed to be received five (5) days

following their deposit in the U.S. mail.

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES. COUNTY agrees to provide services to the DISTRICT in
accordance with Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Page 1 of §




2) For Cause. Should the DISTRICT default in the performance of this Agreement or
materially breach any of its provisions, COUNTY may, at COUNTY's sole option,
terminate this Agreement by written notice, which shall be effective upon receipt by the

DISTRICT.

B. By DISTRICT. DISTRICT may, by written notice to COUNTY, terminate this
Agreement in whole or in part at any time, whether for DISTRICT's convenience or because of the failure
of the COUNTY to fulfill the obligations herein. 1) For Convenience. DISTRICT may terminate this
Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice. Following notice of such termination, COUNTY shall
promptly cease work and notify DISTRICT as to the status of its performance.

2) For Cause. Should the COUNTY default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach
any of its provisions, DISTRICT may, at DISTRICT's sole option, terminate this Agreement by written
notice, which shall be effective upon receipt by the COUNTY.

Notwithstanding any other payment provision of this Agreement, the DISTRICT shall pay
COUNTY for service performed to the date of termination to include a prorated amount of compensation
due hereunder less payments, if any, previously made.

13. SECTION HEADINGS. The headings of the several sections, and any table of contents
appended hereto, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction

or effect hereof,

14. SEVERABILITY. If any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall for any
reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions shall
be deemed severable from the remaining provisions hereof, and such invalidity, illegality or
unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if
such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. ' .

15. REMEDIES NOT EXCLUSIVE. No remedy herein 60nferred upon or reserved to

COUNTY is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and every such remedy, to .

the extent permitted by law, shall be cumulative and in addition to any other remedy given hereunder or
now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise.

16. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE. Time is of the essence in this Agreement and each
covenant and term is a condition herein.

17. NO WAIVER OF DEFAULT. No delay or omission of COUNTY to exercise any right or
power arising upon the occurrence of any event of default shall impair any such right or power or shall be
construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given
by this Agreement to COUNTY shall be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed

expedient in the sole discretion of COUNTY.

18. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT. In conjunction with the matters
considered herein, this Agreement contains the entire understanding and agreement of the parties and there
have been no promises, representations, agreements, warranties or undertakings by any of the parties, either
oral or written, of any character or nature hereafter binding except as set forth herein. This Agreement may
be altered, amended or modified only by an instrument in writing, executed by the parties to this Agreement
and by no other means. Each party waives their future right to claim, contest or assert that this Agreement

Page 3 of 5




Agreement between, the SANTA BARBARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and Santa Barbara County
Sheriff’s Office regarding contracted law enforcement services as approved by the Jollowing parties:

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date

executed by COUNTY.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date;

ATTEST:
Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer

By:

Date:

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Sheriff Bill Brown
Sheriff’s Office

o U

Date: IO,’/lg

DISTRICT:
SANTA BARBARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

nNoSwr—a

Dr. Cafy-Matsuoka, Superintendent

Date: ?;/()Z:?;/ c%/ r?

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Theodore A. Fallati, CPA
Auditor-Controller

By: 7?\5 /{.«é’b—}

Date; 10/7./101(€
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Risk Management %\L ‘

By: (‘Z""\ /% 7(‘ Loty
Ray Arohfaddo

Date: lo / z // | ¥

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni

w UL

Y Deputy County Counsel

e 9J8 7|1}

Page 5 of 5




EXHIBIT A

STATEMENT OF WORK

The COUNTY agrees to provide a Sheriff’s Deputy Special Duty in the capacity and role of 2 School
Resource Deputy (SRD) for the SANTA BARBARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, focused on serving

the following DISTRICT campuses.
1. San Marcos High School, 4750 Hollister Avenue, Santa Barbara, California 93110

The COUNTY will afford the DISTRICT a reasonable opportunity to participate in the selection of
COUNTY personnel that will be assigned to provide the SRD services to the DISTRICT. Insofar as it is
both legal and consistent with COUNTY policies, the COUNTY will reasonably accommodate the
DISTRICT’s desire relating to the type and manner in which SRD services are provided to the DISTRICT.

The SRD will work a 40-hour work week ‘during the 52 weeks of the school year, including summer
session, totaling 2080 hours for the school year. The SRD will be scheduled to work during normal school
hours, but may need to occasionally adjust his/her hours to meet the needs of the DISTRICT or the
COUNTY. When the DISTRICT campuses served by the SRD are on a break that meets or exceeds one
week in length (not including paid holidays) and, the DISTRICT does not require SRD services, the SRD
will be reassigned to perform countywide patrol duties during these timeframes. The DISTRICT further
recognizes that the assigned SRD is afforded various forms of paid temporary short-term leave (including, -
but not limited to vacation, holidays, sick time and POST mandated training), and will not be present on the
campuses when he/she utilizes these leaves, and that the COUNTY will not be providing backfill coverage
of the SRD position during these periods of temporary/ short-term leave. The DISTRICT will not be
charged for the time the SRD is on leave where the COUNTY does not provide backfill coverage. With the
exception of the aforementioned temporary/ short-term leaves, in the event the assigned SRD becomes
unable to perform the duties outlined within this Agreement, the COUNTY will assign deputy sheriff

personnel to provide the services outlined within this Agreement.

The DISTRICT understands the assigned SRD may, on occasion, be temporarily diverted from the school
campuses as deemed necessary for law enforcement services in the immediate area, including but not
limited to emergency calls for service. The DISTRICT will not be charged for the time the SRD spends
attending to COUNTY law enforcement activities/ investigations that are not related to the SRD function.
Any necessary adjustments/credits to the DISTRICT will be based on the per hour rate for the SRD.

The rendition of services to be performed by COUNTY under this Agreement, including the standards of

performance, the discipline of all Sheriff’s Office personnel and the control of all Sheriff’s Office personnel
employed under the Agreement shall be under, and remain under, the ranking Sheriff’s Office Manager

assigned. No exemptions and exceptions to the services are to be performed.

/4
"

/!



EXHIBIT B

PAYMENT METHODOLOGY

This Exhibit outlines the method of calculation to be used for the costs, and the billing and payment
processes to be followed under this Agreement. Exhibit D outlines the actual annual costs for the SRD.

1. Compensation.

A

Initial Compensation. The compensation to be paid by the DISTRICT to the COUNTY
for General Law Enforcement Services under this Agreement for the County fiscal year

beginning July 1, 2018 is described in subparagraph B below. The calculation will be
performed to amend the cost of compensation is described in Exhibit B, Paragraph 2.

Compensation Formula. The following table outlines the methodology by which the
estimated costs to the DISTRICT were calculated. As described within Exhibit B, Paragraph

2, subparagraph A, the DISTRICT will be billed for the actual hours (and resulting costs) of
services provided to the DISTRICT by the COUNTY. -

C. Overhead. DISTRICT will not be responsible for, nor will it be billed for the costs of any
of the Sheriff’s Office indirect costs or Countywide overhead. COUNTY shall not charge
DISTRICT for any service or function performed by the COUNTY attributable to services -
provided or required by law to be provided to the entire COUNTY, such as, for example,

" Custody, or Coroner services.

2. Compensation Procedure

A..

Payment Process. COUNTY shall invoice the DISTRICT on the first day of each
month for an amount which represents actual cost of providing the services in this
Agreement. The DISTRICT shall make full payment of this invoice no later than the 255
of the same month in which the Invoice was received. DISTRICT’S payment may be
made by check made payable to “Santa Barbara County Sheriff’s Office” and delivered
via mail or in person to the COUNTY"S designated representative or by electronic
transfer to an account that will be provided by Santa Barbara County Sheriff’s Business
Office. If payment is not received by the COUNTY within 30 days of the due date set
forth herein, COUNTY may charge the DISTRICT interest on the unpaid amount until
paid. Said interest shall be assessed at the COUNTY’S pooled interest rate in effect at
the time. If invoices submitted for payment contain errors, DISTRICT shall review and
return said invoices to COUNTY for correction. ‘The thirty (30) day period for
processing said invoice re-starts upon the date of the submitted corrected invoice (s).




/.

1

1

B.

Salary Changes. The DISTRICT acknowledges that the compensation rates for
COUNTY employees may also change at any time during the term of this Agreement as
the result of the collective bargaining process and the adoption by the COUNTY of its
Personnel ard Salary Ordinances‘and Resolutions. The Sheriff does not have input as the
bargaining process. DISTRICT shall be notified in writing as soon as possible and no
later than thirty (30) days after the formal adoption of any Personnel and Salary
Ordinance or Resolution that changes the compensation levels of employees assigned to

~ provide services under this Agreement. Along with this notification, DISTRICT shall be

provided a written detailed summary of the cost differences arising from the changes to
the COUNTY’S personnel costs. DISTRICT and COUNTY shall then meet as soon as
possible, and shall make every reasonable effort to address the increased costs and their
impact on DISTRICT’s budget, including potential changes to service levels. The parties
shall prepare and execute a written amendment to this Agreement if they reach an
agreement on changes to salaries or service level or, if they do not, the DISTRICT may
immediately terminate this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 12.



EXHIBIT C

SPECIAL INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE PROVISIONS

Indemnification

A

Indemnification by DISTRICT. DISTRICT shall indemnify, defend and hold COUNTY.
and COUNTY'S agents, officers, elected officials, employees and volunteers, harmless from

and against all claims, damages, losses, causés of action and expenses, including attorney’s
fees, for any personal injury, bodily injury, loss of life or damage to property, violation of
any federal, state or municipal law, ordinance or constitutional provisions, including those
circumstances where COUNTY lawfully enforces District policies that are later deemed or
declared unlawful, unconstitutional, or other cause which arises out of, relates to or results
from the activities or omissions, negligent or otherwise, under this Agreement of
DISTRICT, and DISTRICT’S Board members, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers.

Indemnification by COUNTY. COUNTY shall indemnify, defend and hold DISTRICT,
and DISTRICT’S Board members, officers, employees, and volunteers harmless from and
against all claims, damages, losses, causes of action and expenses, including attomney’s fegs,
for any personal injury, bodily injury, loss of life or damage to property, violation of any
federal, state or municipal law, ordinance, or constitutional provisions, or other cause which
arises out of, relates to or results from the activities or omissions, negligent or otherwise,
under this Agreement of COUNTY, and COUNTY'S officers, agents, elected officials,
employees.and volunteers, including performing or authorizing the performance of, orin
failing to perform or authorize the performance of any work, services or functions provided
for, referred to in or in any way connected with any work, services or functions to be

. performed under this Agreement.

No Agency. Except' as otherwise specified herein, for the purposes of this section,

DISTRICT shall not be deemed to be COUNTY'S agent and COUNTY shall not be deemed

to be DISTRICT’S agent.’

Notification. Each party shall give the other prompt notification when it first learns of an
incident or occurrence covered, or likely to be covered, under the terms of this section, as
well as prompt notification if a claim is made or suit is brought against a party based on an
incident or occurrence covered, or likely to be covered, by the terms hereof.

Continuing Obligation. To the extent that COUNTY has agreed to indemnify, defend and
hold harmless DISTRICT, its officers, agents and employees under this Agreement, said
obligations shall continue to exist during the term of this Agreement and subsequent to this
Agreement for those acts or omissions giving rise to liability which occurred during this
Agreement. To the extent that DISTRICT has agreed to indemnify, defend and hold
harmless COUNTY, its officers, agents, elected officials, employees and volunteers under
this Agreement, said obligations shall continue to exist during the term of this Agreement



1

1

1

and subsequent to this Agreement for those acts or omissions giving rise to liability which
occurred during this Agreement.

Insurance.

Each party shall maintain its own insurance coverage, through commercial insurance, self-insurance
or a combination thereof (which may include insurance through a joint powers insurance authority),
against any claim, expense, cost, damage, or liability arising out of the performance of its
responsibilities pursuant to this Agreement.

Minimum Scope of Insurance for both Parties to the Agreement.
Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

A.

Commercial General Liability (CGL). Insurance on an “occurrence” basis, including
products-completed operations, personal & advertising injury, with limits no less than
$2,000,000 per occurrence and $4,000,000 in the aggregate. Each party shall name the other
party as an additional insured on its policy.

Autofnobﬂe Liability. Insurance covering any auto with policy limits no less than
$2,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

Workers’ Compensation. Insurance as required by the State of California, with
Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000
per accident for bodily injury or disease

Primary Coverage. For any claims related to this Agreement, the indemnitor’s
insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the indemnitee, its officers, _
officials, employees, agents and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by
the indemnitor, its officers, officials, employees, agents or volunteers shall be excess of the
indemnitee’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.



EXHIBIT B

This Exhibit outlines the actual costs for which the DISTRICT will be responsible under this
Agreement. :

San Marcos High School

School Resource Deputy Summary [ 2018/19 Hours Purchased: 2080
Patrol Costs Hourly Rate Total Agreement
SRD Deputy Costs .

Deputy S&B Cost ) 103.00 S 214,240.00
Indirect Rate Excluded Excluded
Cost Inflation included Included
Deputy S&8 Cost 103.00 214,240.00

C:\Users\ECaesar\Downloads\San Marcos High School contract-SHERIFF FINAL 05.17.18.doc



